

**B170904 (Civil)
BC291977 (Superior Court)**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

ELDON RAY BLUMHORST,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

**JEWISH FAMILY SERVICES OF LOS ANGELES; HOUSE OF RUTH, INC.; SU
CASA FAMILY CRISIS AND SUPPORT CENTER; DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
CENTER OF THE SANTA CLARITA VALLEY; RAINBOW SERVICES, LTD;
PEACE AND JOY CARE CENTER; HAVEN HILLS, INC.; SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAM, INC.; YOUNG WOMEN'S
CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA; AND HAVEN
HOUSE, INC.**

Defendants and Appellees.

**Service on California Attorney General Required by California Rules of Court Rule
44.5(a)**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**APPEAL FROM
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT 74
HON. JON M. MAYEDA, JUDGE**

**Marc E. Angelucci, Esq. (SBN 211291)
LAW OFFICE OF MARC E. ANGELUCCI
P.O. Box 41291
Los Angeles, CA 90041
Attorney for Appellant
ELDON RAY BLUMHORST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. ANY GENDER CLASSIFICATION IN A STATE ACTION IS PRESUMED INVALID AND IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	12
II. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIM OF EXEMPTION IS BASED ON STATE ACTIONS THAT EMPLOY GENDER CLASSIFICATIONS THAT ARE PRESUMED INVALID AND ARE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	15
A. THE STATE VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION BY FUNDING SHELTER FOR WOMEN BUT NOT FOR MEN	15
1. <u>No “compelling” government interest.</u>	16
2. <u>Not narrowly tailored.</u>	24
B. SECTION 11139 VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION	28
1. <u>No “compelling” government interest.</u>	29
2. <u>Not narrowly tailored.</u>	29
III. THE COURT IMPROPERLY DECIDED A FACTUAL ISSUE ON DEMURRER	31
IV. RESPONDENTS CAN PROVIDE MOTEL ARRANGEMENTS	32
CONCLUSION	32
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. <u>CASES</u>	
<i>People v. Cameron</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 786	13, 14, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lewis</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 777	15
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4 th 16	12, 14-16, 22, 24, 25, 28-30
<i>Dixon v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 733, 745	6
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> (1958) 358 U.S. 202	6
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> (1994) 8 C4th 791	11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 363	6
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24	6, 24
<i>Mechanical Contractors v. Greater Bay Area Ass'n.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4 th 672	31
<i>Mulkey v. Reitman</i> (1936) 64 Cal.2d 529	14
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 71	14
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 369	14
<i>People v. Silva</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4 th 1160	14

<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 267	25, 27, 28, 30
--	----------------

II. STATUTES

Gov't § 11135	6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 30, 32
Gov't § 11139	7-9, 11, 15, 28-31
Health & Safety §§ 124250 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 15, 16, 25, 27-29, 32

III. REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 98009	31
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 2, § 98102	30
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 2, § 98243	17

IV. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal Const. art. I, § 26	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12

V. OTHER STATES' STATUTES

55 N.Y. Consol. Statutes § 459(a)	27
---	----

VI. LAW REVIEW / SECONDARY

Linda Kelly, " <u>Disabusing the Definition of Domestic Abuse: How Women Batter Men and the Role of the Feminist State,</u> " 30 Fla. St. U. L. Rev 791 (2003).	19, 21, 22, 28
U.S. Dep. of Justice, " <u>Violence Against Women Survey,</u> " < www.ncjrs.org/txtfiles1/nij/181867.txt >.	18
American Medical Association, " <u>Violence Toward Men: Fact or Fiction?</u> ", Council on Scientific Affairs (I-94) (1994).	20

Cal. Research Institute, “ <u>The Prevalence of Domestic Violence In Cal.</u> ,” CRB 02-016 (November 2002)	20
Cal. Office of Attorney General Bureau of Criminal Justice Information and Analysis, “ <u>Report on Arrests for Domestic Violence in Cal.</u> ” v. 1, n. 3 (August 1999)	18
Martin Fiebert, Cal. State University, “ <u>References Examining Assaults by Women on Their Spouses or Male Partners: An Annotated Bibliography</u> ,” < www.csulb.edu/%7Emfiebert/assault.htm >.	19
John Archer, “ <u>Sex Differences in Aggression Between Heterosexual Partners: A Meta-Analytic Review</u> ,” Psychological Bulletin, v. 126, n. 5 (September 2000).	20, 23
Special Report, “ <u>Army ahead of society in addressing abuse</u> ” (November 2003).	23
Richard E. Heyman and Amy M. Smith Slep, “ <u>Do Child Abuse and Interparental Violence Lead to Adulthood Family Violence?</u> ” (November 2002), J. of Marriage & Fam., v. 64, pp 864-870, issue 4.	23
Dept. Emergency Medicine, Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania, Academic Emergency Medicine, “ <u>History of Domestic Violence among Male Patients Presenting to an Urban Emergency Department</u> ” (June 1999) v. 6, n. 8, pp. 786-791, < www.aemj.org/cgi/content/abstract/6/8/786 >	20-21
County of Los Angeles, Community and Senior Services, “ <u>Services to Male Victims of Domestic Violence</u> ” (July 3, 2001), Bulletin CWIII-14.	5
